



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLA No.508 of 2025

*Bablu Verma*

....

*Appellant(s)*

*Ms. Rita Singh, Adv.*

-versus-

*The State of Orissa*

....

*Respondent(s)*

*Mr. Amitabh Pradhan, ASC*

*Mr. Kuldeep Mohanty, Adv.*

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI**

Order

ORDER

No.

20.01.2026

06.      1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. It is submitted by Ms. Rita Singh, learned counsel that the Appellant has taken the brief from her. Hence, she cannot argue in this matter on behalf of the Appellant.
3. In such view of the matter, Registry is directed to do the needful and list this matter on 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2026 for final hearing.

*(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)*

*Judge*